December 31, 2010 (all dollar amounts in thousands of dollars)

2.	R estatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements

During the year, a review of the accounting for the TTC Pension Plan was undertaken and it was determined that
the plan best reflects a joint defined benefit plan, as defined in Section 3250 of the Public Sector Accounting
Handbook, as the Commission and the employee group jointly share the risks and rewards inherent in the plan.
Previously, the City recognized amounts paid as an expense, similar to defined contribution plans. As a joint
defined benefit plan, the City is required to account for its portion of the plan in accordance with the standards
required for defined benefit plans. As a result, the City recognized its portion of the pension expense incurred
during the year and its portion of the plan’s assets (subject to certain limits). This change is being accounted
for on a retroactive basis, with prior period restatement, in accordance with Section 2120 of the Public Sector
Accounting Handbook.

The impacts of this change are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

2009
(as reported)

2009
(as restated)

Change

$ $ $

Employee benefit liabilities 2,669,013 2,503,414 (165,599)

Accumulated surplus 14,765,611 14,931,210 165,599

Consolidated Statement of Operations

2009

(as reported)

2009

(as restated)
Change

$ $ $

Transportation 2,658,085 2,696,197 38,112

Total expenses 9,917,288 9,955,400 38,112

Annual surplus 497,203 459,091 (38,112)

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 14,268,408 14,472,119 203,711

Accumulated surplus, end of year 14,765,611 14,931,210 165,599

Note 15 provides additional detail regarding the TTC Pension Plan

CITY OF TORONTO 2010 FINANCIAL REPORT92

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 (all dollar amounts in thousands of dollars)

3.	A ccounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist of the following:

2010 2009

$ $

Government of Canada 254,476 245,362

Government of Ontario 149,997 229,066

Other municipal governments 40,065 20,940

School Boards 1,786 199

Utility fees 115,205 122,407

Other fees and charges 470,447 468,005

1,031,976 1,085,979

4.	O ther Assets

Other assets consist of the following:
2010 2009